
ASOS Configuration Control Board 
Members and Alternates 

(updated 7/22/08) 
 
Chair 
Joe Facundo 
W/OPS22, Rm 4426 
301-713-2093 x101 
Joseph.Facundo@noaa.gov  
 
DOC Members: 
Laura Cook 
W/OS7, Rm 14164 
301-713-1792 x126 
laura.cook@noaa.gov 
 
Dave Mannarano 
W/OPS22, Rm 4344 
301-713-2093 x103 
David.Mannarano@noaa.gov  
 
Product Improvement Manager: 
John Monte  
W/OST1, Rm 15114 
301-713-0555 x 160 
John.Monte@noaa.gov  

Vacant (Alternate) 
(6/22/08 Jim thinks John Hahn. 
Confirm?) 
 
 
Jim Heil (Alternate) 
W/OS7, Rm 14204 
301-713-1792 x157 
James.heil@noaa.gov 
 
 
Rick Parry (Alternate) 
W/OPS22, Rm 4326 
301-713-2093 x109 
Richard.Parry@noaa.gov  
 
 
Richard Lewis (Alternate) 
W/OST32, Sterling VA 
703-661-1214 
Richard.lewis@noaa.gov 

 
Secretariat 
Deborah Lavine 
W/OS1, Rm 14203 
301-713-1706 x149 
Deborah.lavine@noaa.gov 
 

 
Rob Ericson (Alternate secretariat) 
W/OS12, Rm 14108 
301-713-1373 x162 
Rob.Ericson@noaa.gov 
 

DOT Members: 
Bing Huang, FAA,  ATO-W 
600 Indepedence Ave, SW 
Washington, DC 20591 
202-385-8579 
 
Tuyen Kieu, FAA, ATO-W 
600 Indepedence Ave, SW 
Washington, DC 20591 
202-267-9435 
Tuyen.kiue@faa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

Vaughn Yates (Alternate) FAA,  ATO-W 
600 Indepedence Ave, SW 
Washington, DC 20591 
202-385-8407  
Claude.jones@faa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
DOD Members: 
Frank A. Leute IV, USAF 
HQ AFWA/DAFC 
106 Peacekeeper Dr. STE 2N3 
Offutt AFB NE 68113-4039 
402-294-3585  
leutet@afwa.af.mil 
 
Ron Heatherdale 
SPAWARSYSCEN Charleston Code 
   
Ron.heatherdale@navy.mil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
TSgt Allen Souders (Alternate) 
HQ AFWA/XPFC 
106 Peacekeeper Dr. STE 2N3 
Offutt AFB NE 68113-4039 
402-294-2716 
Allen.Souders@afwa.af.mil 
 
 
Wayne Knight (Alternate) 
SPAWARSYSCEN Charleston Code 
6621WK 
843-218-4818 
gerald.knight@navy.mil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 


